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Land Stations

Adak
Buhta Providenja
Cape Newenham

Cape Ozernoy*
Cape Romanzof

Cape Shipunskiy*

Cold Bay
Khatirka-In-Chukot
King Salmon
Nikolski
Nikol'skoe
Nome

Northeast Cape
Port Heiden

St. Paul

Shemya
Topata-Olyutorskaya*
Ugol'naja
Unalakleet

Lat.(° N) Long.( “W)
51.9 176.7
64.4 173.2
58.7 162.1
57.7 163.3E
61.8 166.0
53.1 160.0E
55.2 162.7
62.1 175.3E
58.7 156.7
52.9 168.8
55.2 166.0E
64.5 165.4
63.3 169.0
57.0 158.6
57.2 170.2
52.7 1741 E
60.6 171.1E
63.1 179.3E
63.9 160.8

+ Period excludes Jul 1971-Dec 1972.
* Stations used for isopleth analyses only; no graphics produced.

Representative
Marine Areas

mm O O ©w >

Lat( “N)

60-65
55-60
55-60
Aleutian-55
50-Aleutian
50-Coast

Volume I

The following stations and representative marine areas have data plotted for analysis and graphics.

Data Processed

Jan 1949-Apr 1985
Jan 1959-Apr 1985+
Jul 1953-Jan 1971;
Jan 1973-Apr 1985
Jan 1959-Jul 1976 +
Mar 1953-Dec 1968;
Jan 1973-Apr 1985

Jan 1959-Dec 1963;
Jan 1969-Jul 1976

Jul 1955Apr 1985
Jan 1959-Apr 1985+
Jan 1949-Apr 1985
May 1959-Nov 1968
Jan 1959-Apr 1985
Jan 1945-Apr 1985
Jan 1953-Nov 1968
May 1975-Apr 1985
Sep 1949-Apr 1985
Dec 1948-Apr 1985
Jan 1969-Jul 1976+
Jan 1958-Apr 1985 +
Jul 1948-Apr 1985

No. of

No. of Obs. Obs./Day

264,528
54,876
231,968

34,509
226,254

25,082

164,612
41,972
221,433
27,370
66,800
255,656
120,922
73,676
135,031
227,236
14,920
60,852

182,001

Long.(°W) Data Processed

Coast-l 80 1879-1984
169-180 1905-1984

Coast-169 1908-1 984
165-180 1888-1 984
165-180 1881-1984
158-165 1872-1 984

8-24
8
14-24

17-24

8-24

8-24

8-24
14-24
14-24
4-24
4-24

6-24

No. of Obs.

42,930
58,806
87,604
110,471
116,510
123,020
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Map 1. Precipitation

BLACK LINE = Percent frequency of observations reporting precipitation.
BLUE LINE = Percent frequency of precipitation observations reporting frozen precipitation.

Albers Equal-Area Conic Projection

Graphs: Precipitation/wind direction

o Percent frequency of surface wind observations from each direction
% p §% Liquid and calm that were accompanied by precipitation, subdivided into
o Fepn. % F liquid (including freezing rain and freezing drizzle) and frozen
| % Frozen N
precipitation.
100 1957 < : 187 4 ---- - - Percentage of present weather observations reporting
go ,:. : '};‘ - ° precipitation.
T R IT RS - - Number of observations.
~ 80
o . e e e I I (34% of g/l NE winds were accompanied by
- e precipitation, of which 14% was liquid
< o |- /,..’./’ and 20% was frozen precipitation.)
= PR
= 50 . // ___--- An asterisk in the column for a given direction (or
- . Pl S calm) indicates percentages were based on 10-30
5 40 : o e T T L observations of present weather and wind direction.
a . : : : : , : .
2 30 S
. ~- 0 replaces bar when no precipitation was observed
P with winds from a given direction (or calm). No
bar graph is presented if less than 10 observations
10 containing present weather are reported for a given
direction (or calm).
0

SW W Nw C

The percent frequency of observations reporting frozen precipitation for a given point on a monthly isopleth map can be

determined by multiplying the percent frequency of observations reporting precipitation (BLACK LINE) with that of precipitation
observations reporting frozen precipitation (BLUE LINE).

Of the elements recorded in the historical marine data base, precipitation is one that is most subject to error in both the way
it is observed and the way it is interpreted. It is often implied in the literature that ships often try to avoid foul weather and
thereby bias the oceanic climatology towards fair weather. A recent study by Elms (1986), in which he compared the Volunteer
Observing Ship (VOS) data to Ocean Station Vessel (OSV) and buoy data, concluded there is little evidence that “fair weather
bias” is a serious problem for most applications of marine climatic data.

Assessing oceanic rainfall data is a major problem because transit ships are unable to take quantitative precipitation
measurements. A number of studies have been conducted in efforts to predict precipitation amounts, or rates of fall, based on
estimates derived from the use of present weather observations from ships of opportunity (Goroch, et al.,, 1984) and readings
from satellites (Rao, et al., 1976). Refer to the text and table in Set 2 for additional information about precipitation.

1 Legend Legend 1
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Nikol'skoe Khatirka-In-Chukot Ugol’'naja Buhtr Providenje
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Nikol'skoe Khatirka-in-Chukot Ugol'naja Buhta Providenjs
50 —_— 70 - 797759 60 T
5536:. . . . . . 24% 3382: 17% 23% 4435. . . . . . 2B%
: : : : : : : : I ey .. Py 1o PR L S S : : : : : : : :
z Ll z 60 z zZ 50
404 , S
o . 0 . 0 o
- 1 bk T ] - Coaod g R
AIETY RN BY BN B g < < ‘.. R: - .
- 20 . : . : . . . : F [ [ :
a a a a 30....:
caoib- R )Y v y 1B HHEY
x @ o ol H H B H B A
a a a a . . . .
MRl W H B B e I ¥,
H H B HPEYHE H B B B % i H H HEHBEBE o I H HHEHHEHHEE
0 N NE E SE § SW W Nw C SE § SW W Nw C ¥ NE E SE S SW W Nw C N NE E SE § SW W NW C
Il
Norheast Caps Nomo Unalakleet Caps Romanzof
- - 50 - - 40 —
104391 : 22% 20719 : ©19% 14805 : . . . . 12%
Z 7-40......:;.,.:-...-.-....:.“-.-.. z : : : : : Z
o o T P P S S o
z - - . -
< < IR : : - <
[ [ + +
=8 a a a
(&) Q [®] O
L w w w
x [« 4 [+ 4 a
a a a a
» ® N 134
N NE E SE S Sw W NW C N NE E SE $§ SW W NwW C N NE E SE § SW W NW C " NE B SE § SW W NW C
Cape Newenham King Salmon Port Haiden Cold Bay 1
50 40 60 -
19580 23% 17719 18% 2649 : 36%
Z 40+ z L ) z 2 30 e e T
0 O 30d. o 1 1. o 0 N
[ - ) Lo = 404
< < g a
- [ - I-
a a 204 a n 30....,:“..'..
] (W) o 9]
W W W w
x .4 a a 207
Y a 104 a a
® ® ® LT
I H BH HBEBHE Nl H ' WHHHEHAE A B E B B HHE HERESREBEE
N NE E SE S SW W NwW C N NE € SE § Sw w Nw C O=N"NE E SE S SW W NW C 0 N NE & SBE S Sw W NW ¢
]
Nikolski | st. Paul | Adek Shi mys
50 50 (14 - - - - - - c - - - - 5 -
2 1 9 4 16 % 10265 3 1 % {22318 - = - 36% 18834: . . . : 31
Z 4o Z 404 z %0 I A . z T
e} [=] o ) ! ! § X . . 0 ! ! N . X ! . :
- ) - - "50 . ..... :. ...‘.,‘
" - " 404 i AT I
<« < « a - R . .
~ 797 +32071 - URPPY NN BY DI
a o a 304 o y B B W :
yre v 30- v v X
w W Uzo. W
@ a < T 2
a a a Q
. . 10,
e 104 ® % RERTE ¥ ¥ 10
i B H F 9O WYYS od i H B BB B 0d I F ¥ YYY B E 0 H H FFPYYH E
N NE E = S SW W Nw C SE § sw w Nw C. N NE £ SE S SW W NW C it N NE E SE S SW W NW C

May 1 Precipitation and Wind Direction



11-15

Marine Area A Merino Area B Marine Area C Marine Area D
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